A meeting of HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL will be held in the CIVIC
SUITE, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN
on WEDNESDAY, 15 MAY 2019 at 6:00 PM and you are requested to attend for
the transaction of the following business:-

AGENDA
PRAYER
The Archdeacon Hugh McCurdy will open the meeting with prayer.
APOLOGIES
ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

To elect a Chairman of the Council for the ensuing Municipal Year.

MINUTES (Pages 7 - 20)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting held on 27th
February 2019.

MEMBERS INTERESTS'

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary or
non statutory disclosable interests in relation to any Agenda item. See
Notes below.

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

To appoint a Vice-Chairman of the Council for the ensuing Municipal
Year.

APPOINTMENT OF CABINET AND CABINET ASSISTANTS

The Executive Leader to announce the names of —

(a) a maximum of nine Councillors who shall be Members of the
Cabinet; and

(b) his proposals for Cabinet Assistants for the forthcoming
Municipal Year.

REPRESENTATION OF POLITICAL GROUPS ON DISTRICT
COUNCIL COMMITTEES AND PANELS ETC (Pages 21 - 26)

To consider a report by the Elections and Democratic Services
Manager on the representation of political groups on Committees, etc
in accordance with Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing
Act 1989 and the District Council’s Constitution.



7.

8.

To appoint to:

Overview and Scrutiny Panel
(Performance and Growth)

Overview and Scrutiny Panel
(Customers and Partnerships)

COMMITTEES

To appoint to:-

Development Management
Committee

Corporate Governance Committee

Licensing Committee

Licensing & Protection Committee

Employment Committee

Senior Officers Committee

Appeals Sub-Group

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS

12 Members.

12 Members.

16 Members
(to include 1 Member of the
Cabinet).

12 Members.

12 Members
(to include 1 Member of the
Cabinet).

12 Members
(to include 1 Member of the
Cabinet).

8 Members
(to include 1 Member of the
Cabinet).

5 Members
(4 Members of the Council and
the relevant Executive

Councillor in relation to the post
to be filled).

15 Members

(a pool of Members from which
the Elections and Democratic
Services Manager is authorised
to convene a meeting of the
Appeals Sub Committee
comprising up to 5 members
[excluding Members of the
Employment Committee and the
Senior Officers Committee to
determine appeals under the
Council’'s disciplinary and
appeals procedure).



9. HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL VENTURES LTD -
SHAREHOLDER REPRESENTATIVES AND REFERENCE GROUP

To appoint a Shareholder Representative to act to on behalf of the
Council as Shareholder of the Council's Local Authority Trading
Company.

To appoint four Councillors to the Shareholder Reference Group.

10. CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH COMBINED
AUTHORITY - MEMBERSHIP AND OTHER APPOINTMENTS

To consider a report detailing appointments to the Cambridgeshire and
Peterborough Combined Authority for the 2019/20 Municipal Year - To
FOLLOW.

FOR INFORMATION (Pages 27 - 34)

Details of allowances paid to Members and Council, Panel and
Committee attendance records for 2018/19 are reproduced as annexes
to the Agenda.

Notes

Dated this 7th day of May 2019

¢ omaoneato o

Head of Paid Service

1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

)

)

®)

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you
have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on.

A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it -

(a) relates to you, or
(b) is an interest of -

(i) your spouse or civil partner; or
(i) a person with whom you are living as husband and wife; or
(i) a person with whom you are living as if you were civil partners

and you are aware that the other person has the interest.
Disclosable pecuniary interests includes -

(a) any employment or profession carried out 
[...]
/www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf

Si vous voulez une traduction de ce document, veuillez nous contacter au 01480 388388 et
nous ferons de notre mieux pour satisfaire & vos besoins.

Jeigu norite gauti Sio dokumento i§versta kopija arba atspausdinta stambiu $riftu, pragau
kreiptis 1 mus telefonu 01480 388388 ir mes pasistengsime jums padéti.

Jesli chcieliby Panstwo otrzymac tlumaczenie tego dokumentu, wersje duzym drukiem lub
wersje audio, prosimy skontaktowaé sie z nami pod numerem 01480 388388, a my
postaramy sie uwzgledni¢ Panstwa potrzeby.

Se quiser uma tradugé@o desse documento, por favor, contate o niimero 01480
388388 e tentaremos acomodar as suas necessidades.



This page is intentionally left blank



58.

59.

60.

61.

Agenda Item 2

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the COUNCIL held in Civic Suite,
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on
Wednesday, 27 February 2019.

PRESENT: Councillor R 3 West — Chairman.

Councillors J D Ablewhite, T D Alban,
B S Banks, R E Bellamy, L A Besley,
G J Bull, E R Butler, S Bywater,
B S Chapman, JR Clarke, Mrs S Conboy,
J C Cooper-Marsh, S J Corney, S J Criswell,

J W Davies, D B Dew, Ms A Diaz,
Mrs A Dickinson, R Fuller, Dr P L R Gaskin,
D A Giles, Mrs S A Giles, J A Gray,

M S Grice, K P Gulson, M J Humphrey,
Dr N Johnson, P Kadewere, D N Keane,
CJMaslen, HYV Masson, L W McGuire,
D J Mead, J P Morris, J Neish, J M Palmer,

K I Prentice, T D Sanderson,
Mrs P E Shrapnel, Mrs S Smith,
Mrs J Tavener, D Terry, D M Tysoe,
D R Underwood, S Wakeford, D J Wells and
J E White.

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were
submitted on behalf of Councillors
Mrs M L Beuttell, Mrs P A Jordan and
R G Tuplin.

PRAYER

The Reverend J Randell of Huntingdon opened the meeting with
prayer.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meetings of the Council held on the 19th
December 2018 were approved as correct records and signed by the
Chairman.

MEMBERS INTERESTS'
No declarations were received.
CHAIRMAN'S ENGAGEMENTS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Council noted those engagements attended by the Chairman and
Vice-Chairman since the last meeting (a copy of which is appended in
the Minute Book). The Chairman reminded Members of the
requirement to notify Democratic Services of their absence from
forthcoming meetings to enable apologies to be presented and the
recent communication regarding car parking arrangements at
Pathfinder House.



62.

The Chairman drew particular attention to his support provided for the
‘Time to Talk’ Initiative led by the Council’s Mental Health First Aiders
and his request for a presentation to be held at the next meeting of
the Employment Committee on this subject. The Chairman also
reported upon his attendance at three of the Council's Leisure
Centres and work with the Active Lifestyles Team and an opportunity
to take part in various activities to promote the health and well-being,
both physically and mentally, of residents of the District.

2019/20 BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY
(2020/21 TO 2023/24)

(Councillor L A Besley entered the meeting at 7.14pm)

In conjunction with a report by the Head of Resources and
PowerPoint presentation (copies of which are appended in the Minute
Book), the Executive Councillor for Strategic Resources presented to
Members the 2019/20 Revenue Budget, the Medium Term Financial
Strategy (MTFS) for the period 2020/21 to 2023/24, the Fees and
Charges schedule for 2019/10, the Treasury Management Strategy,
the Capital Strategy, the Investment Strategy and the Flexible Use of
Capital Receipts Strategy for 2019/20 and other associated matters
for the Council’s consideration and approval.

In accordance with Section (30)2 of the Local Government Finance
Act 1992, the Council also considered proposals for levels of Council
Tax in 2019/20 for various parts of the Huntingdonshire dis
[...]
 highly
liquid and as a consequence lower risk. Attention was also drawn to
the full list of fees and charges and report by the Council’'s
Responsible Financial Officer (Section 151) detailing the robustness
of the 2019/20 budget and MTFS, with adequate levels of reserves to
assist Members in making decisions on the budget and level of
Council Tax.

Councillor Gray moved the recommendations which were duly
seconded by the Executive Leader, Councillor G J Bull.

In response and on behalf of the HDC Independent Group and
Leader of the Principal Opposition Group, Councillor T D Sanderson
thanked Councillor Gray for his presentation and the support of the
Head of Resources and his Team in preparing an alternative budget
that had not been supported. In referring to other ideas that had not
been progressed, Councillor Sanderson reported that he was keen to

9



investigate extending an invitation to Town and Parish Councils to
share treasury management with the District Council and similarly
providing a fund for them to bid into helping fund appropriate facilities
for young people. He undertook to explore these ideas further in the
new financial year.

In commenting upon the reduction in Central Government support
and impact on the Council’s budget, Councillor Sanderson expressed
his Groups concern for the increase in car parking charges and
potential that High Street retailers may suffer as a result of these
increases, as well as clarity as to whether agreement had been
reached with the Waitrose car parks in St Ives and St Neots, as well
as Sainsbury’s in Huntingdon. He further reported upon his
disappointment that there was not support for an increase in Council
Tax by 3% and concerns for reduction in Customer Services in
Ramsey, Yaxley and St Neots, grants through the Community Chest
Fund and felt that the income projects may be a little optimistic.

On behalf of the Liberal Democrat Group, Councillor Mrs S J Conboy
reported upon her concerns expressed previously over
[...]

Sanderson, Smith and Terry.

PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2019/20

In compliance with the requirements of Sections 38 - 43 of the
Localism Act 2011, Councillor D Tysoe, Executive Councillor for
Digital and Customers presented a report by the HR Manager (a copy
of which is appended in the Minute Book) in connection with the
District Council’'s Pay Policy Statement for 2019/20.

The Statement, which is required to be approved by the Council by
31st March 2019 was now produced annually and detailed the
Council’s policies relating to Officer remuneration.

Accordingly and having noted that a copy of the Pay Policy Statement
would be publicised on the Council’s website along with data on
senior salaries under the Code of Recommended Practice for Local
Authorities on Data Transparency 2011, it was moved by Councillor
Tysoe, duly seconded and

RESOLVED

that the Policy Statement for 2019/20 be approved.
EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR PRESENTATION

Councillor J Palmer, Executive Councillor for Partnership and Well-
Being, addressed the Council on Active Lifestyles and One Leisure. A

15



copy of Councillor Palmer’s PowerPoint presentation is appended in
the Minute Book.

Members noted that despite the provision of Leisure Services not
being a statutory function, in conjunction with the Council’'s Corporate
Plan of aiming to support people to improve their health and well-
being and the Annual Governance Statement, Leisure and Health had
contributed to supporting these areas through the Active Lifestyles
Team and five Leisure Centres.

Members were apprised with attendance at activities delivered by
Active Lifestyles, forecasting to increase to over 55k in 2018/19
against a budget of £192k and reduction in cost of delivering the
service by £82k that was expected to reduce further in 2019/20. This
was largely attributable to the successes of £1.5m of grant funding to
support the service over the past four years. Looking ahead,
Councillor Palmer reported upon various proposals to introduce a
[...]
 Bull, Executive Leader, indicated his disapproval of
any such behaviour and the Managing Director encouraged concerns
to be raised direct with herself or the Corporate Directors.

In relation to a question from Councillor T D Sanderson on the delay
with occupation of the Trinity Place car park in Huntingdon and clarity
as to whether agreement had been reached with the Waitrose car
parks in St lves and St Neots, as well as Sainsbury’s in Huntingdon
on the new car parking charges, Councillor R Fuller reported that
there was no dispute over the ownership but the hold-up had been
attributed to a delay in the land transfer back to the Council and was
currently being negotiated by both Legal Teams and with regard to
the supermarket car parks the operational aspects had been agreed.

Councillor L W McGuire raised a question in relation to whether the
Labour Group had accepted their increase in Members’ Allowances
following the Labour Group letter in the Hunts Post highlighting
concerns to the increase in Members’ Allowances, Councillor Bull
confirmed that all members of the Labour Group had accepted the
increase in their basic allowance.

Arising from concerns expressed by Councillor J D Ablewhite in
relation to a false and misleading statement made during an ITV
television interview with Councillor Dr N Johnson suggesting that
there were discussions taking place regarding a reduction in the
frequency of bin collections. Whereby, Councillor Fuller confirmed
that there had been no consideration or proposal to change the
frequency of collections. In response, Councillor Dr Johnson
confirmed that he had been interviewed following the announcement
of the 2019/20 Local Government Financial Settlement,
acknowledged that he had spoken without having a clear knowledge
of the facts and apologised for the confusion and any offence taken.

In relation to a question from Councillor Ms J Tavener on progress
with the Council’'s sickness absence levels, Councillor Tysoe
confirmed that there had been an overall reduction in staff sickness
absences from an average of 11.1 days in 2016 to 9.7 days in
2018/19.

Councillor D A Giles questioned the logic behind the decision to
change the car parking charges, whereupon Councillor Fuller

18



66.

explained that the changes would result in an increase in revenue
from car parking charges but with the ability to pay on exit may mean
that shoppers may stay longer in the town centres. He reminded
Members that the concept had been discussed at length through the
Car Parking Review Working Group, with further discussion and
debate at Overview and Scrutiny (Performance and Growth) and
Cabinet.

Councillor Tysoe responded to a question from Councillor S Wakeford
on the terms and conditions of employment of staff at the Council and
lack of recognition by the authority of staff that who were members of
a Trade Union and undertook provide a full response on the issue
after the meeting.

Further to comments made earlier in relation to the Old Falcon,
Councillor B S Chapman stated that he believed the Town Council’s
proposal to initiate Compulsory Purchase proceedings had been
undertaken properly at the time. He also indicated that the Town
Council may not have been aware of the discussions Councillor Fuller
referred to in his previous answer and questioned whether there had
been an exchange of correspondence, whereby Councillor Bull
refuted his remarks and confirmed that the Council had received
written communication from the Clerk of St Neots Town Council.

Following a question from Councillor Ms S Smith on consideration of
offering more incentives through reduced price activities and
membership of One Leisure to encourage a wider take up of younger
people, Councillor J M Palmer, Executive Councillor for Partnership
and Well-Being, undertook to investigate this issue further.

CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH COMBINED
AUTHORITY - UPDATE

In conjunction with the decision summaries of the recent meetings of
the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority,
Councillor G J Bull presented an update of their activities. Copies of
the decision summaries are appended in the Minute Book. In so
doing, Councillor Bull reported upon his attendance at the meeting of
the Combined Authority held earlier that day and confirmed that that
they had received confirmation from the Secretary of State for
Housing, Communities and Local Government approving the
recognition of the Business Board as successor to the Local
Enterprise Partnership enabling the unlocking of funds for economic
generation in this area.

Members noted their discussions, including the award of grant
funding from the Affordable Housing Programme to Fenland District
Council, the work programme of the second phase of the Strategic
Spatial Framework, budget and quarterly performance monitoring,
further funding agreed for the University of Peterborough and it was
confirmed that the interviews for the Chief Executive would be taking
place on 26th March 2019. Councillor Bull also commented upon
work being undertaken on confirming details of the East West rail
consultation for the Cambridge to Oxford rail connection to ensure the
maximum benefit for St Neots to enhance its future growth.

In response, Councillor B S Chapman welcomed Councillor Bull's

19



67.

68.

comments upon the East West rail connection and questioned how it
linked or was in conflict with the Greater Cambridge Partnership plan
and Cambridgeshire Autonomous Metro (CAM). Whereby, Councillor
Bull confirmed that he was as keen to ensure that St Neots was well
connected and did not anticipate any conflict with the CAM.

Councillors and T D Sanderson and J Neish provided an update on
the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority Overview
and Scrutiny Committee. In particular attention was drawn to
discussions at the meeting held earlier that week on 25th February
2019, including concern expressed regarding the retention of an office
by the Mayor of the Combined Authority at East Cambridgeshire
District Council despite the staff relocation to Alconbury Weald,
Strategic Bus Review, probity of the expenditure and income from the
Mayor’s Charity Ball and consideration and voting thereon of the call-
in request of the management restructure. Councillor Sanderson also
reported upon concerns raised by Members in relation to funding for
the CAM and the turnover of staff in the position of Chief Finance
Officer.

OUTCOMES FROM COMMITTEES AND PANELS
A copy of the list of meetings held since the last meeting of the
Council held on 19th December 2018 is appended in the Minute Book

and Members were advised that any issues or questions could be
raised in relation to these meetings.

VARIATIONS TO THE MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES AND
PANELS
The Executive Leader, Councillor G J Bull, announced that he had
appointed Councillor J Neish as Assistant Cabinet Member for the
ensuing Municipal Year.
On the recommendation of Councillor Bull, it was
RESOLVED
that Councillors Ms A Dickinson and J White be appointed to
the membership of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel

(Performance and Growth) in place of Councillors L A Besley
and J Neish.

The meeting ended at 9.33pm.

Chairman

20



Agenda Iltem 6

Public

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Title/Subject Matter:  Representation of Political Groups on District Council
Committees and Panels.

Meeting/Date: Council — 15 May 2019
Report by: Elections and Democratic Services Manager
Ward(s) affected: All

Executive Summary:

The Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and associated Regulations describe
arrangements for achieving a balance on Committees etc, to reflect the
representation of political groups and independent Members on the District Council.
The Act requires the District Council to review the representation of different political
groups at the time when the Authority holds its Annual Meeting and as soon as
practicable and over one month after the last review if the Proper Officer receives a
request to undertake a further review of the allocation of seats given a change to
membership of a political group.

The proportionality requirements do not apply to the Cabinet and its membership will
be determined by the Executive Leader

The Council is
RECOMMENDED

to determine the allocation of seats on District Council Committees/
Panels to political groups and to the non-aligned Members in
accordance with the distribution illustrated in the attached Appendix
and to note the requirements for appointments to advisory/sub groups
etc, in paragraph 5.3.

21




11

2.1

2.2

3.1

3.2

4.1

INTRODUCTION

The Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and associated Regulations describe
arrangements for achieving a balance on Committees etc, to reflect the
representation of political groups and independent Members on the District Council.
The Act requires the District Council to review the representation of different political
groups at the time when the Authority holds its Annual Meeting and as soon as
practicable and over one month after the last review if the Proper Officer receives a
request to undertake a further review of the allocation of seats given a change to
membership of a political group.

PRINCIPLES OF PROPORTIONALITY

In performing the duty to review representation, the Council must, so far as
reasonably practicable, only determine the allocation of seats having regard to the
following principles -

. that not all the seats are allocated to the same political group;

. that the majority of seats are allocated to the political group which forms a
majority of the Council's membership; and

. that the number of seats allocated is in the same proportion as is borne by the
number of Members of a political group to the membership of the Council.

Currently it is open to the Council to approve alternative arrangements otherwise
than in accordance with the principles of proportionality providing that the alternative
arrangements are approved without any Member voting against them.

CONSTITUTION OF POLITICAL GROUPS

The constitution of political groups on the Council is as follows:-

Name of Group No. of Members
Conservative 30
HDC Independent Group 10
Liberal Democrat 7
Labour 4

There is now one Member of the Council who is not aligned to a political group.

The membership of groups in proportion to the total membership of the Council is
therefore as follows:-

%

Conservative 57.69
HDC Independent Group 19.23
Liberal Democrat 13.46
Labour 7.69

The Independent Member represents 1.92% of the membership of the Council.
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000
Under the Local Government Act 2000, the proportionality requirements do not

apply to the Cabinet or to any Sub-Groups or Sub-Committees, which the Cabinet
may appoint. Appointment of the Cabinet also lies with the Executive Leader of the

22



4.2

4.3

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

Council. Recent changes to the Constitution have varied the number of seats to
which the Council can appoint to 84. This has been reduced further by the decision
to only establish two Overview and Scrutiny Panels.

The following requirements of the Act also need to be adhered to by the Council in
determining the membership of Panels, etc. -

. the Cabinet may not include either the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of
the Council;

. Overview and Scrutiny Panels may not comprise any Member of the
Cabinet;

. the Executive Leader, Deputy Executive Leader and any Member of the
Cabinet shall not be elected as Chairman of any Committee or Panel
other than any that may be appointed by the Cabinet.

The Constitution also provides for the Development Management Committee,
Licensing and Protection Committee, the Employment Committee and the Licensing
Committee to include the relevant Executive Councillor within their respective
membership.

The Constitution provides that every Member of the Council shall be
appointed to serve on a minimum of one Overview and Scrutiny Panel, or
Committee of the Council or the Cabinet.

P
[...]
s
not recorded. The Report of the Independent Panel estimated that, on average,
non-executive Members spent 8.5 hours per week on Council duties.

33



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	6 REPRESENTATION OF POLITICAL GROUPS ON DISTRICT COUNCIL COMMITTEES AND PANELS ETC
	Appendix - Representation of Political Groups on District Council Committees and Panels etc

	 FOR INFORMATION
	Sheet1
	Annex B - Cllr Attendances




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the COUNCIL held in Civic Suite, 

Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 15 May 2019. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor R J West – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, T D Alban, 

B S Banks, Mrs M L Beuttell, G J Bull, 
S M Burton, E R Butler, S Bywater, 
B S Chapman, J R Clarke, Mrs S Conboy, 
J C Cooper-Marsh, S J Corney, S J Criswell, 
J W Davies, D B Dew, Ms A Diaz, 
Mrs A Dickinson, R Fuller, Dr P L R Gaskin, 
D A Giles, Mrs S A Giles, J A Gray, 
M S Grice, M J Humphrey, Dr N Johnson, 
P Kadewere, D N Keane, C J Maslen, 
H V Masson, L W McGuire, D J Mead, 
J P Morris, J Neish, J M Palmer, K I Prentice, 
T D Sanderson, Mrs P E Shrapnel, 
Mrs S Smith, Mrs J Tavener, D Terry, 
R G Tuplin, D M Tysoe, D R Underwood and 
S Wakeford. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
R E Bellamy, L A Besley, K P Gulson, 
Mrs P A Jordan and D J Wells. 

 

1. PRAYER  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 
 The Archdeacon of Huntingdon and Wisbech, Hugh McCurdy opened 

the meeting with Prayer. 
 

2. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 
 It was proposed by Councillor G J Bull, seconded by Councillor R 

Fuller and 
  
RESOLVED 
  

that Councillor R J West be elected Chairman of the 
Council for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
  

Councillor West made the Statutory Declaration of Acceptance of 
Office and thanked Members for their support and the honour which 
the Council had bestowed upon him. 
 
In so doing, the Chairman also paid tribute to the Managing Director, 
Elections and Democratic Services Manager, Corporate Directors, 
Senior Leadership Team and Member Support Assistant for their 
tremendous support. 
 
Councillor R J West in the Chair. 
 



3. MINUTES  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 
 Having been proposed by Councillor Dr N Johnson and seconded by 

Councillor S Wakeford that the final sentence of the seventh 
paragraph of Minute No. 65 of the Minutes of the last meeting be 
amended to read “In response, Councillor Dr Johnson confirmed that 
he had been interviewed following the announcement of the 2019/20 
Local Government Financial Settlement and highlighted that the ITV 
team had also requested a spokesperson for the Council to be 
interviewed but that offer had not been taken up. He acknowledged 
that the interview may have raised some concerns and apologised 
that if during the interview and in his role of scrutinising the Local 
Government Financial settlement there had been any confusion for 
local residents. Chair of Council, Councillor Richard West, rebuked 
Councillor Johnson saying ‘he was exceptionally disappointed in him’ 
and stating ‘it does you no favours , it does us no favours , it does us 
politicians no favours, if we start red herrings running and people feel 
they cannot trust us’”.  
 
Upon being put the vote the amendment by Councillor Johnson was 
declared to be LOST. 
 
Having been proposed by Councillor S Wakeford and seconded by 
Councillor P Kadewere that the tenth paragraph of Minute No. 65 of 
the Minutes of the last meeting be amended to read “Councillor Tysoe 
responded to a question from Councillor S Wakeford on the terms 
and conditions of employment of staff at the Council and lack of 
recognition by the authority of   a trade union representing staff, and 
resultant lack of protections for those apparently undertaking 
collective bargaining as referred to in the pay policy statement, and 
undertook provide a full response on the issue after the meeting”.  
 
Upon being put the vote the amendment by Councillor Wakeford was 
declared to be LOST. 
 
Having been proposed by Councillor B S Chapman and seconded by 
Councillor D A Giles that the word “refuted” be replaced with 
“disagreed with” in the penultimate line of the eleventh paragraph of 
Minute No. 65 of the Minutes of the last meeting and upon being put 
to the vote the amendment was declared to be LOST. 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on the 27th February 
2019 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. MEMBERS INTERESTS'  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 
 No declarations were received. 

 

5. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 
 It was proposed by Councillor G J Bull, seconded by Councillor R 

Fuller and  
  
RESOLVED 
  

that Councillor J W Davies be appointed Vice-Chairman of 
the Council for the ensuing Municipal Year. 



  
Councillor Davies made the Statutory Declaration of Acceptance of 
Office. 
 
 

6. APPOINTMENT OF CABINET AND CABINET ASSISTANTS  
FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 

 
 The Executive Leader, Councillor G J Bull, announced that he had 

appointed Councillors Ms M L Beuttell, R Fuller, J A Gray, J M Palmer 
and D M Tysoe to join him as Members of the Cabinet for the ensuing 
Municipal Year.  
  
Councillor G J Bull presented details of the Cabinet Portfolios for the 
2019/20 Municipal Year:- 
  
Councillor Ms M L Beuttell Operations and Regulation 
Councillor R Fuller  Housing, Planning and Economic 
Development 
Councillor J A Gray  Strategic Resources 
Councillor J M Palmer  Partnerships and Well-being 
Councillor D M Tysoe  Digital and Customers 
    
Councillor Bull further confirmed the appointments of Councillors D N 
Keane and J Neish as Cabinet Assistants. 
 

7. REPRESENTATION OF POLITICAL GROUPS ON DISTRICT 
COUNCIL COMMITTEES AND PANELS ETC  
FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 

 
 A report was submitted by the Elections and Democratic Services 

Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) relating to 
the principles and proportionality to be applied to the appointment of 
Committees and Panels in accordance with Section 15 of the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989 and Part II of the Local 
Government Act 2000. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the allocation of seats on District Council Committees and 
Panels to political groups and non-aligned Members be 
determined as set out in the report now submitted. 

 
 

8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 
 RESOLVED 

 
that the following Members be appointed to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 

Overview and Scrutiny  

Panel (Customers and 

Partnerships) 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Panel (Performance and 

Growth) 



 

T D Alban 

B S Banks 

R E Bellamy 

S Bywater 

S J Criswell 

Ms A Diaz 

Ms A Dickinson 

D A Giles 

K I Prentice 

Ms S Smith 

Ms J Tavener 

D R Underwood 

 

 

B S Chapman 

J C Cooper-Marsh 

S Corney 

J W Davies 

D B Dew 

Ms A Dickinson 

P L R Gaskin 

M Grice 

J M Morris 

S Wakeford 

D J Wells 

J White 

 

9. COMMITTEES  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 
 RESOLVED 

 
(a) that Members be appointed to serve on the Corporate 

Governance, Development Management, Employment, 
Licensing and Protection, Licensing and Senior Officers 
Committees for the ensuing Municipal Year as follows:- 

 
Corporate Governance Committee (12) 

 
Councillors S M Burton, E R Butler, P L R Gaskin, D A Giles, 
P Kadewere, D N Keane, H Masson, L W McGuire, J P Morris, 
D R Underwood, D J Wells and J White.  

  
Development Management Committee (16) 
 
Councillors J D Ablewhite, L A Besley, E R Butler, Mrs S J 
Conboy, S J Corney, K P Gulson, M Humphrey, N Johnson, C 
J Maslen, J Neish, K I Prentice, T D Sanderson, Ms S Smith, 
R G Tuplin, R J West and the Executive Councillor Member 
with appropriate portfolio responsibilities  in an ex officio 
capacity.  
 
Employment Committee (8) 
 
Councillors Ms A Dickinson, Mrs P A Jordan, D N Keane, T D 
Sanderson, Mrs J Tavener, D Terry, R J West and the 
Executive Councillor Member with appropriate portfolio 
responsibilities in an ex officio capacity.  
 
Licensing and Protection Committee (12) 
 
Councillors B S Banks, J Clarke, S J Criswell, Ms A Diaz, Ms 
A Dickinson, Mrs S A Giles, Mrs P A Jordan, L W McGuire, D 
J Mead, Ms P E Shrapnel, R J West and the Executive 
Councillor Member with appropriate portfolio responsibilities in 
an ex officio capacity. 

 
Licensing Committee (12) 
 



Councillors B S Banks, J Clarke, S J Criswell, Ms A Diaz, Ms 
A Dickinson, Mrs S A Giles, Mrs P A Jordan, L W McGuire, D 
J Mead, Ms P E Shrapnel, R J West and the Executive 
Councillor Member with appropriate portfolio responsibilities in 
an ex officio capacity. 

 
Senior Officers Committee (4) 
 
Councillors Mrs S J Conboy, D A Giles, D M Tysoe and R J 
West. 

 
(b) that the following Members be nominated from which the 

Elections and Democratic Services Manager be authorised 
when necessary, to convene a meeting of the Appeals Sub-
Group in include up to five Members (excluding Members of 
the Employment Committee) to determine appeals under the 
Council’s disciplinary and appeals procedures –  

 
Councillors J D Ablewhite, T Alban, R E Bellamy, S 
Bywater, Mrs S J Conboy, S Corney, J W Davies, Mrs 
S A Giles, P Kadewere, H Masson, D J Mead, Ms S 
Smith and R G Tuplin. 

 

10. HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL VENTURES LTD - 
SHAREHOLDER REPRESENTATIVES AND REFERENCE GROUP  
FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 

 
 RESOLVED 

 
(a) that Councillor J A Gray be appointed as a Shareholder 

Representative to act on behalf of the Council as 
Shareholder of the Council’s Local Authority Trading 
Company; and 
 

(b) that Councillors S J Corney, K I Prentice, T D Sanderson 
and D R Underwood be appointed to the HDC Ventures 
Shareholder Reference Group for the ensuing Municipal 
Year. 

 

11. CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH COMBINED 
AUTHORITY - MEMBERSHIP AND OTHER APPOINTMENTS  
FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Elections and Democratic 

Services Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), 
Council were invited to make appointments/ nominations to the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority for the 
2019/20 Municipal Year. 
 
Having noted that the membership of the Overview and Scrutiny and 
the Audit Committees was required to reflect the balance of political 
parties of the constituent councils, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that Councillor G J Bull, Executive Leader of Council 
be appointed to act as the Council's appointee to the 



Combined Authority and Councillor R Fuller be 
appointed as the substitute member; 

 
(b) the Councillors D B Dew and Mrs S J Conboy be 

nominated to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
with Councillors S Corney and M Grice nominated as 
substitutes; 

 
(c) that Councillor L W McGuire be nominated to the Audit 

and Governance Committee, with Councillor P L R 
Gaskin as the substitute member; and 

 
(d) that the Managing Director be authorised to make any 

amendments to the appointments to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and the Audit and Governance 
Committee in consultation with the Executive Leader, 
should the political balance be amended by the 
Combined Authority between now and the next Council 
meeting. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 6.40pm. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


